Serial No.: H-V027-E-23
[Userʼs Manual] Ball Valve Type21・21α 15 ~ 100mm
- 1 -
Ball Valve Type 21・21α
15〜100mm
Thank you for choosing our product.
This instruction manual contains important information for safe use of our
product, so please be sure to read it before handling the product.

- 13 -
Specification of limit switch (option)
Nominal Size Type Code Switch Contact Protection
Grade
15 - 100mm
(1/2” - 4”)
SL1-A Silver Contact IP67 SL1-AK Gold Contact (Micro load)
Limit Switch Rating
Type
Code
Rate
Voltage
(V)
Resistive
Load (A)
Inductive
Load (A)
SL1-A
AC125 5 3
AC250 5 3
DC8 5 3
DC14 5 3
DC30 5 3
DC115 0.5 0.1
DC230 0.25 0.05
SL1-
AK
AC115 0.1 -
DC8 0.1 -
DC14 0.1 -
DC30 0.1 -
Connection Diagram
Valve full open (or close); COM and NC connected
Serial No.: H-V027-E-23
[Userʼs Manual] Ball Valve Type21・21α 15 ~ 100mm
- 14 -
5. Piping method
Flanged type
 Serious injury can result.
▶ When hanging or slinging a valve, pay sufficient attention to safety, and do not enter
under the load.
 The valve can be damaged, or leak.
▶ Do not overtighten the cap nut.
▶ Do not use a pipe wrench to tighten the cap nut.
▶ Do not tighten the bolts and nuts for piping to the specified torque values in Table 5-
2.
 There is a danger of injury.
▶ Be sure to perform safety inspections of the machine tool and power tool beforehand.
▶ Wear appropriate protective equipment according to the type of work being
performed.
The valve can be damaged, or leak.
▶ Install the product so that excessive stress such as tension, compression, bending or
impact is not applied to the piping or valve.
▶ Fix the body cap during piping work or disassembly and reassembly.
▶ When attaching the valve to the end of the pipe, be sure to attach the cap nut and
body cap on the secondary side (downstream side).
▶ When connecting to metal piping, do not apply piping stress to the valve.
▶ Use a connection flange with a full-face seat.
▶ Check that there is no difference in mutual flange standards.
▶ Be sure to use a sealing gasket (AV packing) between the flanges and tighten the
pipe bolts/nuts to the specified torque values in Table 5-2 "Flange tightening
torque."(When other than AV packing, the tightening torque value will change.)
▶ Keep the axis misalignment and parallelism of the flange surface below the values
shown in Table 5-1 "Axis misalignment and parallelism."
▶ Tighten the bolts and nuts for piping diagonally with the specified torque values in
Table 5-2.
Prohibition
Prohibition
Forcing
Serial No.: H-V027-E-23
[Userʼs Manual] Ball Valve Type21・21α 15 ~ 100mm
- 15 -
 Safe use.